

No. 05-5224

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ADRIAN MARTELL DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS  
Co-Chair *Amicus Committee*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5386

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHARINE F. EASTERLY  
ANDREA ROTH  
CORINNE BECKWITH  
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
633 Indiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 628-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE GOAL OF <i>CRAWFORD</i> 'S "TESTIMONIAL" INQUIRY .....	5
A. The Common Law As Baseline.....	5
B. <i>Roberts</i> Redux: Conditioning the Right to Confrontation On Speculation About the Absentee Witness's Subjective Motivation ..	8
C. <i>Roberts</i> Redux: Limiting Confrontation to Only Those Statements That Mirror Tangential Aspects of the Common-Law Abuses .....	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT ACCUSATORY STATEMENTS ABOUT COMPLETED CRIMES TO KNOWN GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ARE "TESTIMONIAL" .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES	Page
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	18
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 125 S. Ct. 588 (2004).....	12
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 535 U.S. 969 (2002).....	2
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	2
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 535 U.S. 969 (2002).....	2
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 310 (2004).....	2
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....	2
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980) .....	4
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)...	2
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005).....	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 346 (2004).....	2
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	3
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Massey v. Lamarque</i> , 2005 WL 1140025 (9th Cir. May 9, 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 410 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Brun</i> , 2005 WL 1797451 (8th Cir. (Minn.) Aug. 1, 2005).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 399 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 2005 WL 1694031 (10th Cir. (N.M.) Jul. 21, 2005).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilmore</i> , 381 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
STATE CASES	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 111 P.3d 350 (Alaska App. 2005).....	9, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 867 A.2d 560 (Pa. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2005 WL 183141 (Tex. App. Jan. 27, 2005).....	16
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 829 N.E.2d 444 (Ind. 2005).....	1, 4, 9, 16, 17
<i>Heard v. Kentucky</i> , 2004 WL 1367163 (Ky. App.), review granted, (Ky. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re E.H.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 1029 (Ill. App. 2005).....	6
<i>Key v. State</i> , 2005 WL 467167 (Tex. App. Feb. 28, 2005).....	9
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 143 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. App. 2004)....	15
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. App. 2004)...	6
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1531286 (Tex. App. June 30, 2005).....	6
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1423393 (Ga. App. June 20, 2005) (same).....	6
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 16 Cal Rptr. 3d 237 (Cal. App.), review granted, (Cal. 2004).....	6
<i>People v. Aubrey</i> , 2004 WL 2378400 (Cal. App.), review denied, (Cal. Jan 12, 2005).....	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 2005 WL 1774080 (N.Y. App. Div. July 28, 2005) .....	16
<i>People v. Cage</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846 (Cal. App. 2004).....	13
<i>People v. Caudillo</i> , 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 574 (2004)...	9
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 791 N.Y.S.2d 112 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Corella</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (2004).....	3, 16
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	6
<i>People v. Kilday</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 3d 161 (Cal. App. 2004), <i>review granted</i> , 23 Cal Rptr. 3d 693 (Cal. 2005).....	15
<i>People v. King</i> , 2005 WL 170727 (Colo. App. Jan. 27, 2005).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Moscat</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2004).....	9
<i>People v. R.F.</i> , 825 N.E.2d 287 (Ill. App. 2005)...	16
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 697 N.W.2d 159 (Mich. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Stancil v. United States</i> , 866 A.2d 799, <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 2005 WL 1653880 (D.C. June 29, 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2005 WL 171441 (Tenn. App. Jan 27, 2005).....	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004).....	9, 16
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. 124, 1844 WL 2558 (App. L. 1844).....	15
<i>State v. Cannaday</i> , 2005 WL 736583 (Ohio App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	9
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 598 S.E.2d 213 (N.C. App.), <i>review denied</i> , 601 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 111 P.3d 28 (Haw. App. 2005)....	6
<i>State v. Hembertt</i> , 696 N.W.2d 473 (Neb. 2005) ..	14, 16
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 827 N.E.2d 351 (Ohio App. 2005) ...	6
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 603 S.E.2d 559 (N.C. App.), <i>review allowed and appeal dismissed</i> , 608 S.E.2d 60 (N.C. 2004).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Maclin</i> , 2005 WL 313977 (Tenn. App. Feb. 9, 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 686 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. App.), <i>review granted</i> (Minn. 2004).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Talley v. Commonwealth</i> , 2005 WL 387443 (Ky. Feb. 17, 2005).....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	18
 ACADEMIC JOURNALS	
Richard Friedman & Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial- in Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002) ..	20
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Crawford v. Washington: Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 511 (2005) ...	20
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Remaking Confrontation Clause and Hearsay Doctrine Under the Chal- lenge of Child Sex Abuse Prosecutions</i> , 1993 U. Ill. L. Rev. 691 .....	18
